
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
 

 

 
 

Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/4712  
 
18 April 2024 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 26 April 2024 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 26th January 2024  (Pages 5 - 8)   
  

 
 

3   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

6   MFFP - Business Strategy and Annual Business Plan  (Pages 9 - 36)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 

 

FOR DISCUSSION  
 

7   Welcoming Place Aim Overview (SLF)  (Pages 37 - 50)  30 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 

 

8   Thriving Communities Theme Update  (Pages 51 - 56)  30 mins 
  

 
 

9   Exempt information S100 (A) Local Government Act 1972    
 Draft motion: 

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda item 10 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 
(A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A paragraph 3 
“information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information )”. 
 

 

10   Exempt minutes from 26 January 2024  (Pages 57 - 6
[...]
ansport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 
2233 or on the Traveline website at  
www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk  
 
Please note there is no refreshment provision available. 
 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Prof J Dugdale  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Greaves 

 
Mr J W Berresford Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr P G Fryer Cllr N Gourlay 
Cllr A Gregory Ms A Harling 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr A Nash 
Cllr C O'Leary Mr K Smith 
Dr R Swetnam Mr S Thompson 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Cllr P Brady Cllr V Priestley 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 26 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Dugdale  
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr P G Fryer, 
Cllr A Gregory, Ms A Harling, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A Nash, Mr K Smith, 
Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr N Gourlay and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
1/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1ST DECEMBER 2023  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Programmes & Resources Committee held on the 
1st December 2023, were approved as a correct record. 
 

2/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

3/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations at the meeting. 
 

4/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There was no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5/24 LANDSCAPE AND NATURE RECOVERY AIM OVERVIEW  
 
Suzanne Fletcher, Head of Landscape & Engagement, Rebekah Newman, Lead 
Adviser, Farming in Protected Landscapes (FiPL), and Sarah Bird, Nature Recovery 
Officer were present for this item to update Members on the Authority’s progress in 
landscape and recovery since April 2023 and what that meant for the future. 
 
Sarah and Rebekah then gave a presentation to Members on the work that had taken 
place regarding Landscape & Nature Recovery and FiPL 
 
Members thanked the Officers for their presentations and asked if there was clarity from 
DEFRA regarding FiPL continuing beyond March 2025.  Suzanne informed Members 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2����



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 26 January 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

that discussions were still ongoing, but because of its success, it was hopeful that it 
would continue in some form. 
 
It was noted that a decision on whether or not the Authority would receive renewal of the 
European Diploma for Protected Areas would be made in February. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report, was moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note progress in delivering to the Peak District National Park Management Plan 
2023-28 and Authority Plan landscape and nature recovery aim and targets. 
 
 

6/24 AMP 8 2025-30 LANDSCAPE SCALE PEAKLAND RESTORATION (MFFP 
PROGRAMME TEAM)  
 
Chris Dean, the Moors for the Future Partnership Manager, and Matt Scott-Campbell  
Conservation and Land Management Programme Manager were present for this report, 
which sought  approval from Members to enter into agreements with Severn Trent 
Water, United Utilities and Yorkshire Water for them to fund the Moors for the Future to 
carry out peatland restoration activities through Asset Management Period 8 (AMP8) 
2025-30. A link to a video and map of the works area would be sent to Members. 
 
Members welcomed the report and asked that they be provided with 4 or 5 key 
performance indicators that show the outcomes achieved by the project.  Chris reported 
that he would look at  including that in the presentation of the annual business plan 
which will happen in March 2025, just before the AMP8 project starts work. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Programmes and Resources Committee supports the proposed 
development and establishment of partnering agreements and associated 
contracts between PDNPA and Severn Trent Water, United Utilities and Yorkshire 
Water (Water Company partners) for MFFP to deliver AMP 8 habitat restoration 
aspirations (capital works) and associated research and communications 
outcomes.  
 
Specifically: 
 

1) That the Authority will engage in new projects funded through the AMP8 
programme up to a maximum value of £15 million between 2025-2030, 
and that acceptance of new contracts/agreements with water company 
partners under this authority is delegated to the Moors for the Future 
Partnership Manager (or the equivalent post for the time being 
managing the task), in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and the 
Finance Manager / Chief Finance Officer (or such other person 
appointed under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 

Page 6



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 26 January 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

2) That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement 
standing orders, enter into contracts in order to spend funds and 
deliver the required outcomes of the project. 

 
 

7/24 REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY 2024  
 
Theresa Reid, the Head of People Management presented the report which was to 
approve the new Occupational Safety and Health Policy for 2024 which had been 
revised to take into account the changes that had occurred following the 
disestablishment of the Occupational Safety and Health Adviser post at the end of 
October 2023 as part of the organisation restructure. 
 
Members queried how issues arising and day to day operations would be covered.  
Theresa stated that staff had received training and were capable of covering for day to 
day operations, the external consultant would be extra support as needed. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report, was moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2024) be approved as 
Authority policy from 26 January 2024. 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11:20 for a short break and reconvened at 11:30  Ms 
Harling left the meeting during the break. 

 
8/24 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda 
items No’s 10, 11 and 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 
(A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 1 ‘information 
relating to any individual’ and  paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)’. 
 

9/24 CRESSBROOK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT  
 
 
10/16 New Cleaning Contract for All Peak District National Park Authority sites 
 
11/16 Proposed Acceptance of DEFRA Grant and Acquisition of Land at 
Boarsgrove Farm (adjacent to Warslow Moors Estate) 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A 
26th April 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

6. MOORS FOR THE FUTURE PARTNERSHIP (CD) 

BUSINESS STRATEGY TO 2030 AND ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report is to bring before Members a new reporting process for the business of the Moors 
for the Future Partnership. This will take the form of a Business Strategy to 2030 and an 
annual Business Plan. Members are asked to approve this process and the Strategy and 
Plan, and to recommend both to the Partnership’s Strategic Advisory Board.   

 Key Issues 

  The head of Moors for the
[...]
 a new reporting process which replaces the previous 
operational plan with a long-term Business Strategy to 2030 (to be constantly 
rolled forward so it always has at least a 5 year future). In addition, an annual 
Business Plan will be presented to committee for approval in late winter each year. 
At this time members will also expect a general update on the progress of the 
Partnership’s work and this Business planning process. Any changes and 
updating to the Business Strategy are delegated to the Moors for the Future 
Partnership Manager in consultation with the Head of Assets and Enterprise.   
 

2. The Business Strategy – Approval of the Business Strategy and the remit and 
instruction this gives the Partnership team in developing business. Maintained to 
at least a five-year horizon. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6����



Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A 
26th April 2024 
 

 

 

 

3. The Business Plan – Approval of the 2023 – 2024 annual Business Plan working 
within the Authority’s Standing Orders to develop business within the agreed 
Business strategy.  

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The MFFP Business Strategy and Annual Plan will develop a pipeline of funded projects, 
thereby maintaining the 20-year trajectory of nature recovery through peatland restoration 
and other initiatives across the Partnership’s working area. It will guide the team to the most 
appropriate related funding and activity to achieve the Partnership’s mission. It will help 
capitalise on vital opportunities for the future financing of the urgently needed peatland 
restoration that is still required. It is relevant to the Peak District National Park Management 
Plan and the delivery of the Authority Plan it covers many aspects which will support the 
delivery aims of both, especially objective areas of Climate Change, and Landscape & Nature 
Recovery. 

4. In addition, this approach will emphasise and support the compliance with the Aut
[...]
 data to drive activity. 

 Whilst the economic benefits to the national park from tourism are acknowledged 
there is a growing need to better understand the impacts that visitor numbers and 
patterns may be having on the area’s communities, its fragile natural environment 
and cultural heritage assets.  Authority Members started to explore this issue at the 
April Member Forum and further discussions with officers will take place at the May 
Forum. Any emerging proposals will need to be discussed with partners. 

 The Authority works with its constituent authorities who are responsible for rights of 
way within the national park. The Authority’s role, as its limited resources allow, is 
to enhance access on priority routes e.g. those promoted, connected to visitor hubs 
and access for all. Constituent authorities’ resources are also limited and this 
coupled with increasing severe weather events and visitor usage has led to 
deterioration in rights of way condition. 

 Since the April 2023 Programmes and Resources meeting the Authority has 
undertaken many activities, both on our own and in partnership, that assist in 
meeting our welcoming place ambitions. These are outlined from paragraph 8 
below the majority of which will continue to be delivered and developed through 
2024-25 together with additional actions detailed in the Authority Plan 2023-28. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7����

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/64a6d9c1c531eb000c64fffa/environmental-improvement-plan-2023.pdf
https://hub/filebrowser/download/f/RTovRmlsZXMvdXNlZnVsJTIwZG9jdW1lbnRzL0VuZ2FnZW1lbnQvRGl2ZXJzZSUyMEF1ZGllbmNlJTIwUGxhbi9EaXZlcnNlJTIwQXVkaWVuY2UlMjBQbGFuJTIwMjAyMy0yOC5wZGY=


Programme and Resources Committee – Part A 
26 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

3. Recommendation  

 1. To note progress in delivering to the Peak District National Park Management 
Plan 2023-28 and Authority Plan welcoming place aim and targets. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obliga
[...]
district.gov.uk 
 

Page 48

https://www.ddcvs.org.uk/social-prescribing/
https://padlet.com/ddcvsreferrals/nature-prescription-wqee91e4lgekqph2
mailto:Sarah.Walker1@rspb.org.uk
mailto:jo.hanney@peakdistrict.gov.uk


Appendix 4 - Access Point Monitoring Summary 

 

In the year 2023/24 the Ranger Team in conjunction with the IT Team have designed and 

are using an app that allows full time rangers and volunteers to record the state of all the 

access points to open access land (Countryside and Rights of Way (CROW) Act). 

As the responsible Access Authority, the Peak District National Park Authority has enabled 

access to CROW land through the provision of access points and any furniture that the 

Authority has put in we have to maintain. 

The app enables us to record the state of the access point, recording accurate location, 

relevant signage, the longevity of the furniture and a photo can be taken and added to the 

online record. 

All of the data is then kept on our ARC GIS system, enabling access point data to be 

monitored from a mobile phone or in the office on the computer 

This facility enables us to plan workloads to update the access furniture but we also record 

all routes onto open access land on rights of way and concession routes. 

This facility enables us to maximise and manage access to open access (CROW) land within 

the national park. 

The example map below outlines access points, with green signifying good quality, amber 

requiring survey and red requiring repair (although this may the responsibility of a third party 

if not installed by the Authority). 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting – Part A 
26 April 2024 
 

 

 

 

8. THRIVING COMMUNITIES THEME UPDATE 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To inform Members about the Authority’s progress since July 2023 with respect to the 
Aims and Objectives of the National Park Management Plan in relation to Thriving 
Communities, and what this means for the future. 

 Key Issues 

  The need to ensure sufficient resources to complete our Local Plan review and wider 
community work; 

 The need to consider removal of permitted development rights to control changes to 
short term holiday lets; 

 Prioritising our efforts with respect to sustainable travel 

2. Recommendations(s)  

 1. To note progress in delivering to the Peak District National Park 
Management Plan 2023-28 and Authority Plan Thriving Communities aim.  
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. In pursuing the statutory purposes defined for National Parks in the Environment Act 
1995, National Park Authorities have a related duty to seek to foster the social and 
economic well-being of local communities in the area. 

4. The key tool available to the Authority is the adoption of core policies in its Local Plan 
which can drive appropriate and sometimes exceptional routes for development based 
on the local needs and circumstances of the area (accessibility, affordability of housing 
stock, availability of local employment, and aging demographic profile). 

5. Beyond its planning function the Authority must work closely with partner organisations 
through the National Park Management Plan to bring about a more sustainable living and 
working environment for local people and businesses. 

 Background Information 

6. Members agreed at the 22 July 2022 Authority meeting to align the programmes for 
Programmes and Resources to the National Park Management Plan 2023-28 aims 
(minute reference 65/22). The NPMP objectives relevant to this Aim are as follows: 

7. OBJECTIVE 10: TO SUPPORT SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES BY IMPROVING 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND CONNECTION TO SERVICES; 

8. OBJECTIVE 11: TO PROMOTE A FLOURISHING ECONOMY IN ACCORD WITH 
NATURE RECOVERY AND CLIMATE CHANGE MITIGATION 

 Proposals 

9. The summary below updates Members on the activities we have focussed our 
reso
[...]
ant resources as well as recruitment into this post. 

 Risk Management:   
35. Risks facing our Planning Service have reduced as capacity has increased. The Local 

Plan is well placed to progress and strong partner arrangements are in place to further 
several of our NPMP objectives. A potential gap in resources within our Policy Team, 
alongside changes to Local Plan regulations could impact on the overall timetable for our 
review. This needs to be monitored closely with the Member Local Plan Steering Group. 

 Sustainability:   
36. The enhanced partnership approaches, strengthened resources to Development 

Management and policy review are all positive steps in moving to a more sustainable 
approach to Thriving Communities. Concern remains over the ability to influence 
sustainable travel and the impact this has on access to jobs and services, but we hope to 
make positive steps through our new Sustainable Travel officer. 

 Equality:   
37. All our initiatives in the NPMP aim to bring about more opportunity for housing and access 

to leisure, jobs and services. The Local Plan will be assessed for sustainability and 
equality as part of the review process. 
 

38. Climate Change   
Several objectives under this Aim contribute to climate change mitigation. Local Plan 
policies will drive much of this. The SPF programme is actively encouraging greener 
business by grant aiding renewables efficient machinery. The sustainable travel initiatives 
aim to encourage active travel and modal shifts in order to reduce the impact of private 
car use and by enabling further electrification of the transport infrastructure.  
 

39. Background papers (not previously published) 

 None 
 

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 

 Brian Taylor, Head of Planning, 18th April 2024 
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 26th January 2024
	6 MFFP - Business Strategy and Annual Business Plan
	MFFP Business Strategy 2024 - 2031
	MFFP Business Plan 2024 25

	7 Welcoming Place Aim Overview (SLF)
	Appendix 1 Schools Case Study
	Appendix 2 Young Peoples Volunteering pathway
	Appendix 3 Nature Prescriptions
	Appendix 4 Access Point Monitoring Summary

	8 Thriving Communities Theme Update





Minutes of the meeting

Peak District National Park Authority

Tel: 01629 816200 PEAK

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk DlSTRICT

Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE N AT l O N A |—
PARK

MINUTES

Meeting: Programmes and Resources Committee

Date: Friday 26 April 2024 at 10.00 am

Venue: Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Prof J Dugdale

Present: ClIr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, ClIr C Farrell, Clir P G Fryer,

Clir A Gregory, Clir Mrs G Heath, Clir A Nash, Clir C O'Leary,
Mr K Smith, Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson and Clir B Woods

ClIr P Brady and Clir V Priestley
attended to observe and speak but not vote.

Apologies for absence: Ms Y Witter.

12/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26TH JANUARY 2024

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 January 2024 were approved as a
correct record subject to the following amendments:-

Minute number 6/24 Paragraph 2 of AMP 8 2025-30 Landscape Scale Peakland
Restoration — “Members welcomed the report and asked that they be provided with 4 or
5 key pieces of data on the projects “should have read “Members welcomed the report
and asked that they be provided with 4 or 5 key performance indicators that show the
outcomes of the projects”.

13/24 URGENT BUSINESS

One item under Urgent Business had been received. It was agreed to consider this
under Part B, Exempt Information, agenda item 11 for the following reason:

This report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding the information) and is exempt
information under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972.

The report contains information relating to individuals and is exempt information under
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972.

14/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No members of the public had given notice to make representations at the meeting.



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes Page 2
Friday 26 April 2024

15/24

16/24

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MFFP - BUSINESS STRATEGY AND ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN

Matt Scott-Campbell, Conservation and Land Management Programme Manager in the
Moors For The Future Partnership, was present for this report.

Matt gave a presentation to Members updating them on the current work of the MFFP
including new technigues that are being trialled. There is a diverse blend of finance
within the programme, including grants, private sector funding and green financing. In
the past year Volunteers have been a big part of delivery for planting sphagnum moss.
In the next year looking to undergo more survey work and planning ahead of the
following 5-year period (2025-2030).

The Science & Research programme is continuing, the data collected underpins all that
is done and runs alongside the capital programme. Monitoring is on-going to identify the
impact of interventions. Looking to implement a sphagnum trial to identify the optimum
placement of sphagnum.

Communication and Engagement remains an important area of work. A conference in
September is being planned the focus being Green Finance and what role Green
Finance can have in helping to restore the bogs.

Business Development continues to receive significant interest from the private and
corporate sector who are looking at ways to align the corporate and social governance
programmes. The team is working hard to build these relationships.

Clir Priestley, Chair of the Strategic Advisory Board for MFFP, made the point that it is
very important to plan well into the future in able to secure the funding and to maintain
the knowledge base within the MFFP as there is growing competition in this area.

There was a question from the Members about the Volunteers that have been working
with the partnership. MFFP is integrated with colleagues across the Authority.
Previously the partnership has been reliant on Contractors for the work. Now with
sphagnum moss planting this is relatively straight forward for volunteers to deliver and
can represent “the value in kind” which can be used for matched grant funding.

CliIr Brady joined the meeting

Funding targets up to 2031 were discussed and how realistic these targets are. Matt
explained that there is a more diverse funding picture which is more complex but gives
more opportunities. Emerging markets are being watched and the funding trends
anticipated so that ideas can be submitted early.

There was a question regarding how the funding and interventions can be scaled up to
meet the targets set by the Climate Change Committee. Matt explained the progress
made so far, most of the areas are roughly half way to where they want to be in getting
the peat lands working again. There is still a need to intervene at pace and scale and
aiming to work intensively on the landscape to accelerate the landscape recovery.

There are mirror images of MFFP up and down the Pennine chain. MFFP were one of
the lead authorities for the Great North Bog which runs from the bottom of the Pennine



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes Page 3
Friday 26 April 2024

17/24

chain to the Scottish Borders and the same restoration work is carried out by all of the
organisations.

Three recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote
and carried:

RESOLVED:

1) To approve the new reporting process which replaces the previous
operational plan with a long-term Business Strategy to 2030 (to be
constantly rolled forward so it always has at least a 5 year future). In
addition, an annual Business Plan will be presented to committee for
approval in late winter each year. At this time Members will also expect a
general update on the progress of the Partnership’s work and this
Business planning process. Any changes and updating to Business
Strategy are delegated to the Moors for the Future Partnership Manager in
consultation with the Head of Assets and Enterprise.

2) To approve the Business Strategy — Approval of the Business Strategy and
the remit and instruction this gives the Partnership team in developing
business. Maintained to at least a five-year horizon.

3) To approve the Business Plan — Approval of the 2023-2024 annual Business
Plan working within the Authority’s Standing Orders to develop business
within the agreed Business strategy.

Matt was thanked for his presentation.

It was noted that it was Chris Dean’s (Moors for the Future Partnership Manager) last
day and the Programmes and Resources Committee extended their thanks for all the
work that Chris Dean has done for MFFP over the past 20 years and for developing the
business and the business model and for his leadership of the team.

WELCOMING PLACE AIM OVERVIEW

Suzanne Fletcher, Head of Landscape & Engagement, Andy Farmer, Ranger Team
Manager and Lorna Fisher, Engagement Manager were present for this item to update
Members on the Aim 3 of the Management Plan - Welcoming Place and to give
highlights and mention key issues.

Suzanne began the presentation to Members to highlight the key issues for the
committee to consider.

It was noted that there is a deterioration in the condition of the Rights of Way Network
due to reduced funding, increased usage and more severe weather events which is set
to continue. Consequently, there is an impact on nature and an increase in the economic
impact of tourism and the way that people enjoy the landscape. We have identified a list
of priority routes and access for all.

Lorna spoke about how the team is engaging with people and supporting their access to
nature and responsible visiting.

Andy spoke about the Ranger and Access team and how the team sits between Place,
Visitor and Resident.



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes Page 4
Friday 26 April 2024

Both Andy and Lorna stressed how important the work of the Volunteers is and how it
underpins the work of their teams and is fundamental to the work they do.

The Members noted how the role of rangers is invaluable and what a fantastic job the
rangers do. Itis good to see the work that is being done with schools. Members asked
about the work of “Peak District Proud” and whether this initiative has served its purpose.
This was launched just before Covid and has not received the expected traction and will
needed to be reviewed with partners. There appears to be some confusion amongst the
public regarding the message from this initiative and the name of the initiative. The idea
of the word “proud” would be that you are proud of the place and take pride in looking
after the National Park.

There was concern over the lack of funding available for the Rights Of Way (ROW)
network and how this is a red flag and may discourage visitors. Conversations are
taking place with constituent authorities over funding. The PDNPA needs to lobby DCC
so that funding to footpaths is not reduced. Members were encouraged to raise the
subject of funding for ROW with their constituent authorities.

ClIr Nash left the room during consideration of this item.

It was suggested that the Peak Park does not always present the positive work that is
done and this should be explored. The Members welcome the idea of the Recreation
Hub and how this will work at Dovedale and llam where clear objectives are needed and
the impacts and ambition for this area studied. Hopefully will then get a template that can
be applied to other sites.

The PDNPA needs to be able to articulate what success looks like in the “Welcoming
Place Aim” and there is more work to be done especially on Sustainable Tourism.

There is an increasing amount of issues in the media regarding the balance between
conservation and food production and where FiPL fits in. Climate, nature, people and
place are the 4 themes of FiPL. There are mixed messages from government about
conservation v food production and some work is needed on addressing these
messages.

The Health and Welfare Initiative that focuses on nature recover, need to know where
going and where coming from. Members asked if we can use education about the
landscape and cultural heritage to educate our future. Both natural and cultural assets
are being integrated in this initiative.

There was a query as to whether there is an understanding in Government as to what
the national parks are dealing with and the pressures them. Clear and articulated
evidence is needed to understand what is going wrong with visitor numbers so that this
can be presented to the Government.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and
carried.

RESOLVED:

To note progress in delivering to the Peak District National Park Management Plan
2023-28 and Authority Plan welcoming place aim and targets.

11.17am Clir Nash re-joined the meeting



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes Page 5
Friday 26 April 2024

18/24

THRIVING COMMUNITIES THEME UPDATE

Brian Taylor, Head of Planning was present for this item to inform Members about the
Authority’s progress since July 2023 with respect to the Aims and Objectives of the
National Park Management Plan Aim 4 in relation to Thriving Communities and what this
means for the future.

Brian gave a presentation to Members that covered the key issues which may need
decisions in the future and some updates on a couple of initiatives.

e The Local Plan is progressing and in the last stage of finalising the draft Issues
and Options document. The team is about to lose one of the Policy Planners and
this position may be hard to recruit to.

¢ It was noted that Derbyshire Dales District Council have approved the initiative to
double council tax for owners of second homes in Derbyshire Dales. The
Government has now committed to creating a new use class and associated
permitted development rights change of use to short term holiday lets - there is a
mechanism called “Article 4 Direction” which the Authority would be allowed to
use to remove such rights if deemed necessary. It was noted that High Peak
have also agreed the 100% uplift for second homes. This item may be included in
the Essential Member Training in Planning later in the year.

e Sustainable Travel — there is a need to align ourselves with our partner
authorities of which there are 6 transport authorities in the area. Brian highlighted
a number of possible projects suggested by the Sustainable Transport Officer.

e Affordable Housing — challenges to delivery were mentioned. There has been
joint working with DDDC and progress has been good.

e Some examples of the impact of the Shared Prosperity Fund were shared with
the Members.

e Project Gigabit — this is a commitment from the Government to roll out full fibre
broadband across the area.

Following the presentation Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions.

Clir Gregory mentioned that his wife owns 2 holiday cottages and therefore he Declared
an Interest in this agenda item and abstained from any vote.

Cllr OLeary also own a holiday let on his farm and therefore also Declared and Interest
in this agenda item and abstained from any vote.

Members were concerned that there was no reference to the farming community/
agricultural businesses and the risk to this community from the reduction in the Basic
Payment System. Brian mentioned that the Authority is exploring routes to sustainable
farming and bring in a new model for both the housing and business side of farming.

Local Plan — Officers are aware of new regulations coming into operation from
June 2025 which may impact on the work programme for the Local Plan Review.
It may not be possible to submit a new plan prior to this date but as yet there is
no clarity on the detail of new regulations. While there is some risk that
additional work may be needed officers recommended that it was better to
maintain progress with the current Issues and Options consultation. There is no



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes Page 6
Friday 26 April 2024

19/24

20/24

21/24

risk to the Authority in terms of policy coverage as the existing plan will remain as
the legal basis for decision making until replaced.

There was a question regarding the “Shared Prosperity Fund” and if PDNPA has
any way of influencing what might be submitted to this source of funding.

The recommendation as set out in the report, was moved, seconded, put to the
vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

To note progress in delivering to the Peak District National Park Management Plan
2023-28 and Authority Plan Thriving Communities aim.

This was Clir Fryer's last meeting with the PDNPA and he was thanked for his
service.

EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda
items No’s 10 and 11 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)
(4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 1 ‘information relating
to any individual’ and paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information)’.

EXEMPT MINUTES FROM 26 JANUARY 2024

The exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 26™ January 2024 were approved
as a correct record.

NEW CLEANING CONTRACT FOR ALL PDNPA SITES



